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Development Control Committee 22 May 2012
 

Applications for Planning Permission 
 

 12/00092/DPA Amendments to the design of units 7 and 14 in proposed scheme 
for 31 dwellings plus 1 double garage, land at Butland Road, Oakley 
Vale, Corby for Westleigh Developments Ltd.    

Background 
This proposal relates to an area of land in Butland Road opposite the Local Centre at Oakley 
Vale but just outside the area covered by the Outline Planning permission for that development. 
The application is therefore for Full Planning Permission. 

Description 
The application is to amend the design of 2 of the dwellings in a scheme for 31 dwellings plus a 
double garage for an adjacent property which was approved at Committee in March of last year 
under reference 10/482/DPA.  

Site History 
The overall Oakley Vale Outline Planning Permission for residential and associated development 
was granted in 2000 under reference CO/98/204 and there was also a related application for 
ground remodelling under reference CO/98/205. This comprises 6 Phases of residential 
development.   

Phases 1 to 4 of Oakley Vale are now well on their way to being completed and it has been 
accepted that development in Phase 5 has commenced. The first houses have also been 
completed on Phase 6.   

Policies 
Policies P11 (R), P5 (L), P 11 (L), P5 (C) and P1 (E) of the adopted Corby Borough Local Plan. 
(List amended to only include ‘saved Policies). 
Policies 6, 13, 14 and 15 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 
Consultation 

1. County Highway Authority – No objection in principle but requires the double garage 
proposed for number 48 Applegarth Close to have a drive which gives a minimum distance 
of 5.5m from the highway boundary to the garage door and pedestrian visibility splays of 
2.4m x 2.4m. 

2. Police Crime Prevention Officer – I am satisfied in terms of designing out crime that the 
layout and dwelling design can be approved. I believe this development will be submitted 
for 'Secured By Design' accreditation and therefore any vulnerable areas can be satisfied 
by appropriate boundary treatment agreement. 

3. Oakley Vale Community Association- No views received within the timescale given to 
comment. 

4. Environment Agency – No objections to the minor changes proposed for the development 
as submitted. 

5. Anglian Water – No views received within the timescale given to comment. 
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Advertisement/Representations 
Site Notices – Put up in Butland Road and Applegarth Close on 3rd April 2012. 

Public Notice – Advertised in Evening Telegraph 23rd April 2012. 

Neighbour Notification – Letters delivered to 29, 31 and 33 Merestone Road, 8, 9, 10 and 11 
Cantle Close, 44-58 inclusive Applegarth Close, 86 to 94 (evens) Violet Close and units 1-16 
Charter Court plus the Harper’s Brook Public House on 3rd April 2012. 

In addition, Great Oakley Farms have been notified of the Application as, since the last 
Application, it is understood that they own a strip of adjacent land between the site and Butland 
Road. 

At the time of writing this report, no views had been received in response. Any views that are 
subsequently received will be reported verbally to Committee. 

Report  
Policy background. 
The following ‘saved’ Policies are relevant in relation to this matter: 

Criterion iii of Policy P1 (E) of the Local Plan requires new development to reflect the general 
character of an area through design and the careful use of materials.  

Policy P11 (R) of the Local Plan seeks to ensure environmental improvements in the form of 
adequate protection of trees, new landscaping and traffic management/parking measures as part 
of housing developments. 

Policy P5 (C) of the Local Plan seeks to protect inland and ground waters from pollution and 
derogation as a result of development.  

Policies P5 (L) and P 11 (L) of the Local Plan require adequate play space and playing fields as 
part of residential development schemes. 

Policy 6 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy seeks to secure adequate 
contributions to ensure acceptable developments and measures to ensure they adequately 
mitigate against any impact on their surroundings.   

In addition, Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy outlines a number of 
principles to be complied with to achieve sustainable development. This includes promoting good 
design, less use of the private car, planning out crime and not increasing flood risk. 

Policy 14 the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy requires energy efficiency and 
sustainable construction. 

Finally, Policy 15 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy requires provision for 
affordable housing in large housing developments. 

Design, mix of dwellings and materials. 
The proposal involves a number of changes to the designs of the dwellings on plots 7 and 14 
within the previous scheme that was approved under reference 10/482/DPA.  

After the existing approval was issued, the developer sought a number of amendments to the 
Approved Plans in relation to this scheme as a whole.  

A Non Material Amendment Application (12/00057/NMA) was approved to cover the majority of 
these changes. However, some of the proposed changes were considered too significant to be 
considered in this way. These relate to the design of the dwellings on plots 7 and 14.   

This application seeks approval for those changes which were considered too great to be 
acceptable as Non Material Amendments. These include the correction of the roof height for 
these plots as the approved drawings show a different roof height for each ‘wing’ of the dwelling 
which is not technically feasible.  
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The overall shape of these plots has also been revised to match the site layout under the Non 
Material Amendment Application and the internal layout is proposed to be altered to better suit 
the revised shape. Amending the shape of these plots has also meant that the external wall of 
bedroom 2 is now shorter and does not easily accommodate 2 windows so it is proposed that this 
is changed to 1 window.  

Even though these changes were considered too large to be acceptable as Non Material 
Amendments they are not considered to be significant in the context of the whole 31 dwelling 
scheme.  On this basis, the revised designs for plots 7 and 14 are considered acceptable.  

The revised designs have also been accepted by the Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor 
subject to the agreement of acceptable boundary treatments. These can be secured by Planning 
Condition. Subject to the inclusion of this Condition, the proposal is acceptable from a crime 
prevention point of view. 

There is no change in the overall mix of dwellings in the scheme as a result of this proposal.  

No details of materials have been supplied with the application. However, these can be secured 
by Planning Condition in the event that approval is granted for this development.  

Highways matters, access and parking 
The previous application was accompanied by a Transport Statement which included an 
assessment of the impact of traffic from the development on the surroundings. This pointed out 
that Applegarth Close was designed to a standard that is suitable for flows of traffic for up to 200 
homes. There are 58 properties which exist in this Close at present and with the 31 proposed as 
part of Application 10/482/DPA the total number would only be 89.  This latest application does 
not alter the total number of dwellings or the likely traffic movements and therefore is acceptable 
on highway grounds. 

The Highway Authority has been consulted on the latest application and they have no objections 
to it. They do, however, point out that they require the double garage to be provided for number 
48 Applegarth Close as part of the overall development to have a drive which gives a minimum 
distance of 5.5m from the highway boundary to the garage door and pedestrian visibility splays of 
2.4m x 2.4m.  

These requirements are outside the scope of this Application as they do not relate to plots 7 and 
14. However, in response to this point, the developers have confirmed that the submissions made 
in relation to the Conditions on previous Approval 10/482/DPA show these measurements will be 
achieved. 

The amount of parking provision for the overall scheme which was accepted in relation to the 
previous Application is unaffected by the changes now proposed. As with the previous 
Permission, it is considered appropriate to include a Condition requiring the parking provision 
always to be available for this purpose. 

On the basis of the above, the proposal is considered acceptable on highway safety and parking 
grounds.  

Density 
The previous approval involves a development which equates to approximately 48 dwellings per 
hectare. This application does not alter this and is therefore acceptable on density grounds.   

Compatibility with surrounding uses and impact on properties within and adjacent to the 
scheme 
The changes proposed as part of this Application do not significantly impact on the scheme’s 
compatibility with surrounding uses or the impact of the dwellings proposed for plots 7 and 14 on 
dwellings within and adjacent to the scheme. It is therefore acceptable on these grounds.    
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Landscaping, flood risk/ drainage, external lighting, construction management and 
contamination. 
Overall schemes for the site in relation to these topics are required to be agreed by Conditions 
imposed on the existing Planning Permission. To ensure what is agreed is also secured in 
relation to the plots subject to this application, it is considered appropriate to duplicate these 
Conditions on any Permission granted in this case.  

Sustainability 
The existing Planning Permission contains two Conditions which specify the levels of 
sustainability that the scheme should achieve and the amount of renewable energy provision 
which should form part of it. 

The developer has subsequently advised that he does not feel he can achieve the levels required 
by these Conditions.  

In particular, he says he cannot achieve the Code for Sustainable Homes ratings required by one 
of the Conditions without making the scheme unviable and the small size of the scheme cannot 
justify the 10% of energy being generated by renewable sources that the other Condition asks 
for.  

In view of this, he has made a separate Planning Application to vary the wording of these 
Conditions to make them more flexible. Discussions in relation to this with the North Northants 
Joint Planning Unit, in their capacity as sustainability advisors, are ongoing at the time of writing 
this Report. 

It is appropriate that any Permission granted for these amendments to the design of units 7 and 
14 contains Conditions on these topics. This wording should also be the same as that which 
applies to the other units in the 31 dwelling scheme.  However, pending the outcome of this 
Application, it is not possible to confirm whether the existing wording should remain or whether 
there is to be some new wording to be used.  

In view of the above, it is suggested that it the precise wording to be used for these Conditions is 
delegated to officers based on the outcome of the Application to vary the wording on the scheme 
as a whole is known.   

Section 106 obligations 
The previous Planning Permission secured the following Section 106 contributions in order to 
mitigate against its impact on the surroundings: 

1. Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) 
2. Education  
3. Water Cycle Strategy 
4. Highway Infrastructure and Sustainable Transport 
5. Community Facilities  
7. Off Site Play Equipment/Public Open Space 
8. Affordable Housing 
9. Fire and Rescue Service 
10. Section 106 Monitoring.  

To ensure this Application also secures these it will need to be subject to a Supplement to the 
Section 106 Agreement that was completed in relation to the last one. 

Recommendation 
Subject to a supplement to the existing Section 106 Agreement being completed to take account 
of this Application, approval of the application be delegated to the Council’s Head of Planning and 



235 5   

Environmental Services subject to the following Conditions plus two Conditions on the subject of 
sustainability with the wording to be agreed by officers in due course: 

1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 
with the date of this Permission. 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The precise detail of the landscaping for the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority before the commencement of any dwelling 
approved as part of this development. All planting works shall be carried out in the first 
planting and seeding season following the completion of the development and shall be 
subsequently maintained. Any trees or shrubs which die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next 
planting season with others of a similar size or species unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent to any variation.  

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of the visual appearance of the area.   

3. Notwithstanding the plans submitted, the precise details of the external walling and roofing 
materials to be used as part of this development (including any solar panels) shall be 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any dwelling 
approved as part of this development. The agreed materials shall subsequently be 
incorporated into the development. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of amenity.   

4. The areas shown for parking and turning on the approved plans shall be laid out and 
surfaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the properties are 
occupied and shall be permanently set aside and reserved for the purpose.  

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of highway safety.  

5. Prior to the commencement of any dwelling approved as part of this development, details 
of external lighting shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
The lighting scheme shall be implemented as approved and thereafter be maintained. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy, the interests of crime prevention and to minimise light pollution.   

6. Prior to the commencement of any dwelling approved as part of this development, details 
of boundary treatments shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The boundary treatment scheme shall be implemented as approved. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of crime prevention 

7. Prior to commencement of development, a Risk Assessment to identify the presence or 
absence of risk associated with Land Contamination and the requirement for any 
mitigation measures shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
Any required mitigation measures shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
and arrangements to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and to ensure any risks arising from potential land contamination are 
satisfactorily addressed. 
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8. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for foul and surface water drainage 
shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented as 
approved and be thereafter maintained. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and to ensure the site is adequately drained in accordance with ‘saved ’ Policy 
P5 (C) of the adopted Corby Borough Local Plan.    

9. Prior to the commencement of any part of the development hereby permitted, a 
Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and gain the written approval in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Construction Management Plan shall include 
and specify the provision to be made for hours of working and measures to control noise, 
dust and mud on the road.  The Plan should also include a waste audit and scheme for 
waste minimisation and recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction works. 

The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and the approved measures shall be retained for the duration of the 
construction works. 

Reason:  In the interests of amenity and highway safety in accordance with Policy 13 of the 
North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

10. This approval relates to the following plans: 

1:1250 Site location plan received 30th March 2012 
4085/A27 Site plan received 30th March 2012 
4085/C8 Plans and elevations for Plots 5 to 8 received 30th March 2012 
4085/E10 Plans and elevations for Plots 14 to 20 and 23 to 26 received 30th March 2012 

Reason: For avoidance of doubt. 

Reasons for approval 
The proposal forms part of the area recognised as Oakley Vale. It does, however, fall outside the 
boundary of the development granted Outline Planning Permission under Council reference 
CO/98/204 and is therefore in the form of a Full Planning Application. 

The application amends the design of two dwellings in a previously approved scheme.  

Having regard to the relevant provisions of the development plan, it is considered that, subject to 
compliance with the Conditions attached to this Permission, the proposed development would be 
in accordance with the development plan. In addition, the development is of an acceptable 
design. 

The above decision has been made having had regard to Policies P11 (R), P5 (L), P 11 (L), P5 
(C) and P1 (E) of the adopted Corby Borough Local Plan and Policies 6, 13, 14 and 15 of the 
adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

 

Officer to contact:  
Wayne Cattell  
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